HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 24-02-667

## Adopted

## An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Assembly Amending Haines Borough Code Section 3.72.020 Full and True Value.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

**Section 1.** <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

**Section 2.** <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

**Section 4.** <u>Amendment of Section 3.72.020.</u> Section 3.72.020 shall be amended as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

3.72.020 Full and true value.

The assessor shall assess property at its full and true value as of January 1st of the assessment year. The full and true value is the estimated price that the property would bring in an open market and under the then prevailing market conditions in a sale between a willing seller and a willing buyer both conversant with the property and with prevailing general price levels. If the appellant provides a long form fee appraisal to support the appellant's valuation and the board of equalization does not find in favor of the appellant, the board shall make specific findings on the record to support its decision.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 26th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

Thomas C. Morphet, Mayor



Date Introduced:02/27/24Date of First Public Hearing:03/12/24Date of Second Public Hearing:03/26/24

